

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

IN RE MERCK & CO., INC. SECURITIES,
DERIVATIVE & "ERISA" LITIGATION

MDL No. 1658 (SRC)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: THE
CONSOLIDATED SECURITIES ACTION

Civil Action No. 05-1151 (SRC)

Civil Action No. 05-2367 (SRC)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF:
(1) LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND
(2) CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

James E. Cecchi
Lindsey H. Taylor
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY
& AGNELLO
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 994-1700

Al DeCotiis
DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK
& COLE, LLP
Glenpointe Centre West
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard
Teaneck, NJ 07666
(201) 928-1100

Paul B. Brickfield
BRICKFIELD
& DONAHUE
70 Grand Avenue
River Edge, NJ 07661
(201) 258-3984

Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class

Max W. Berger
Salvatore J. Graziano
David Wales
Adam H. Wierzbowski
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

Matthew Gluck
Matthew A. Kupillas
MILBERG LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, NY 10119
(212) 594-5300

David A. P. Brower
Richard Weiss
BROWER PIVEN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
475 Park Avenue South, 33rd Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 501-9000

Jules Brody
Mark Levine
Patrick Slyne
STULL, STULL & BRODY
6 East 45th Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 687-7230

Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE OVERWHELMINGLY POSITIVE RESPONSE OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS STRONGLY SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT, PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND THE MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES	3
II. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED	6
A. The Objections to the Settlement Itself Are Without Merit.....	6
B. The Objections to the Claims Process Should Be Rejected.....	9
C. The Objections to the Settlement Notice Are Without Merit	13
D. Mr. Brown’s <i>Cy Pres</i> Objection Is Without Merit	16
E. The Objections Submitted by Persons Who Purchased Merck Stock Through an Excluded Employee Benefit Plan or Who Acquired Employee Stock Options Should Be Rejected.....	17
III. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE REJECTED	20
IV. MESSRS. BROWN AND RINIS ARE PROFESSIONAL OBJECTORS	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
452 Fed. App’x 75 (2d Cir. 2012).....16

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....6

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 6716404 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2005).....6

In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....15

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002)6

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....20

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger,
2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....5

In re Bisys Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007).....6

Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.,
494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974).....5

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....5, 15

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
76 F. Supp. 2d 539 (D.N.J. 1999).....19

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
81 F. Supp. 2d 550 (D.N.J. 2000).....18

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)9

In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.,
296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)6

In re Comverse Tech., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 23, 2010)21

In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)24

Desantis v. Snap-On Tools Co.,
2006 WL 3068584 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2006).....5

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....21

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
728 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....24

In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)5

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)12

McLennan v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.,
2012 WL 686020 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2012).....7

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin ERISA Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)3

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....9

In re Motorola Sec. Litig.,
644 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011)17

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
--- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 1552205 (3d Cir. Apr. 18, 2016, as amended May 2,
2016)5, 13

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....12

O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....24

In re Pall Corp. Class Action Attorneys’ Fees Application,
2013 WL 1702227 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2013)22

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....22

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....6, 23

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008).....7

Shlensky v. Dorsey,
574 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1978).....5

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....5

Sullivan v. DB Investments,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....23

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)21

Tavares v. S-L Distribution Co.,
2016 WL 1743268 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2016).....22

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 7575004 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2011).....24

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....6

VT Inv’rs v. R & D Funding Corp.,
733 F. Supp. 823 (D.N.J. 1990)20

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....12

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....23

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P 23.....14
